PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Edwards Limited | 12/01/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ASML Netherlands B.V. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | De Run 6501 | |
| City: | Veldhoven | |
| State/Country: | NETHERLANDS | |
| Postal Code: | NL-5504 DR | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12340326 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-770-7900

Email: allison.douglas@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jean-Paul G. Hoffman

Address Line 1: 1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 081469-0376579

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean-Paul G. Hoffman

Total Attachments: 3

source=081468-0376579_Assignment#page1.tif source=081468-0376579_Assignment#page2.tif source=081468-0376579_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022525 FRAME: 0941

JH \$40.00 1234032

500830971

Schedule 2

Assignment

WHEREAS, Edwards Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales (registration number 6124750) whose registered office is at Manor Royal, Crawley, RH10 9LW, United Kingdom ("Assignor"), owns the entire rights, title and interest in, to and under the assets as specified in Exhibit 1 to this Assignment ("Patents"), which is herein incorporated; and

WHEREAS, ASML Netherlands B.V. ("Assignee"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Netherlands, and having an office and place of business at De Run 6501, Veldhoven NL-5504 DR, Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents in the United States of America, its territories and its possessions and in all states and regions foreign thereto:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of US\$10 and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby:

1. sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States of America, its territories and its possessions and all states and regions foreign thereto (including the right to apply for patents in foreign states and regions in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in, to and under the Patents, together with all past, present or future causes of action, rights and remedies arising under any of the Patents and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect such damages;

2. authorize Assignee to file any patent application based on or claiming benefit and/or priority to the Patents in the Assignor's name, in the name of Assignee or

REEL: 022525 FRAME: 0942

otherwise as Assignee deems advisable, under international conventions and treaties; and

3. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any empowered officials of other governments, to issue or transfer all patents and patent applications based on the Patents or resulting therefrom to Assignee, or its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest.

In testimony whereof, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer this day of December 2008.

Assignor:

Edwards Limited

By: Christopher B Title: Director

On this _______ day of _______, 2008, before me personally appeared ________ to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the _______ of Edwards Limited, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that with due authority he executed the instrument for the purposes stated therein on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

in Unli miteslin Tim.

PAIENI I · 022525 ERAME· I

Exhibit 1 to Assignment - Patents

| Jurisdiction | Application Number | Filing Date | Application Status |
|---------------------------|--------------------|-------------|---|
| Great Britain | 0414967.0 | 02-Jul-04 | Abandoned |
| United States | 10/869191 | 16-Jun-04 | Published (PCT claims priority from this application) |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty | GB2005/002205 | 06-Jun-05 | National |
| Taiwan | 94120050 | 16-Jun-05 | Published |
| China | 200580019979.6 | 06-Jun-05 | Published |
| European Patent Office | 5747245.8 | 06-Jun-05 | Published |
| Japan | 2007-516020 | 06-Jun-05 | Pending |
| South Korea | 2006-7026392 | 06-Jun-05 | Pending |

and any and all inventions and/or discoveries disclosed in any or all of the above-listed provisional, non-provisional and PCT patent applications and patent, any and all foreign counterpart patent applications to any or all of above-listed provisional, non-provisional and PCT patent applications and patent (including without limitation any foreign national stage patent applications of any PCT patent applications listed herein), any and all patents and patent applications claiming benefit and/or priority to any or all of above-listed provisional, non-provisional and PCT patent applications and patent, any and all claims to benefit and/or priority from any or all of above-listed provisional, non-provisional and PCT patent applications and patent, any and all patent applications claiming any or all of the inventions and/or discoveries disclosed in any or all of above-listed provisional, non-provisional and PCT patent applications and patent, and any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, re-issue, renewal, and substitute patent applications, any and all patents, including without limitation by re-issue or upon re-examination, and any and all extensions to any of

REEL: 022525 FRAME: 0944

RECORDED: 04/09/2009